Edmonton Transit used abandoned Canadian National railway right of way combined 
with a new subway to create their light rail alignment. Groundbreaking took place 
in 1973. In 1989 an extension southward opened to Grandin bringing the total 
system milage to 7 miles with 9 stations. Twenty-four thousand (24,000) ride the 
system daily. 

The Edmonton light rail line was the first in North America to use the ubiquitous U2 
double ended light rail vehicle built by Duewag AG of Germany. These are "off the 
shelf' models with conventional traction technology preferred by Edmonton, Calgary,